#### **Public Notice**



# **PROMULGATION**

#### BY-LAWS 93-564-4. 98-596-12, 868-17, CA29 0025, AND 93-555-24

NOTICE is hereby given that the following by-laws were adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on December 1, 2008, and are deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

#### BY-LAW 93-564-4

By-law modifying by-law 93-564 of the former Ville de Roxboro enacting the authority to issue statements of offence regarding the enforcement of municipal by-laws in order to establish the fine corresponding to an offence at section 4.1 of by-law 98-596-12 controlling the parking on the public roads of the former Ville de Roxboro, adopted by resolution number CA08 29 0363.

#### BY-LAW 98-596-12

By-law modifying by-law 98-596 controlling the parking on the public roads of the former Ville de Roxboro in order to modify the alternate parking on Georges Vanier Avenue and Jean-Brillant Avenue and on Hornell Place, to allow modifications to signage by a resolution of the Borough Council and to prohibit parking on private properties without the authorization of the owner or the occupant, adopted by resolution number CA08 29 0361.

#### **BY-LAW 868-17**

By-law modifying by-law 868 concerning traffic and public security of the former Ville de Pierrefonds in order to prohibit parking on private properties without the authorization of the owner or the occupant, adopted by resolution number CA08 29 0362.

## BY-LAW CA29 0025

By-law on the price determination of various goods, activities and municipal services for the year 2009, adopted by resolution number CA08 29 0364.

The present by-laws become effective on the day of their publication.

### BY-LAW 93-555-24

By-law modifying zoning by-law number 93-555 in order to permit under specific conditions winter car shelters on the territory of the former Ville de Roxboro, adopted by resolution number CA08 29 0300 at the Borough Council sitting of October 6, 2008.

This by-law was approved by Ville de Montréal executive committee at its sitting held on November 26, 2008 as per the certificate of conformity issued on November 26, 2008.

This by-law was effective on November 26, 2008.

GIVEN AT MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this seventh day of December of the year two thousand eight.

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney Director of the Borough Office and Secretary of the Borough

/sr